

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

WILLIAM COAKLEY,

Plaintiff,

-v-

HARVEY BERGER, CHRYSANTHI
BERGER, and VIRTUOSO 2, INC.,

Defendants.

Index No. 154310/2022

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT AND FOR RELATED RELIEF**

MUKASEY FRENCHMAN LLP

570 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3500
New York, New York 10022
(212) 466-6400

*Attorneys for Defendants Harvey Berger,
Chrysanthi Berger, and Virtuoso 2, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Background Facts And The Nondisclosure Agreement At Issue1

 B. The Production of Runt And Related Developments2

 C. Coakley Renounces His Own Award-Winning Film.....2

 D. Coakley -- For Eight Months -- Cyber-Attacks The Berger Family.....4

 E. In Response To Coakley’s Cyber-Attacks, The Bergers Make No Threats9

 F. Coakley Finds -- But Then Loses -- A Lawyer, And Files This Action Pro Se10

ARGUMENT 11

POINT I PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING AND THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION 11

POINT II THE COURT SHOULD REFUSE TO RENDER A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT 12

 A. As A Matter of Law, This Action Presents No Justiciable Controversy 12

 1. Plaintiff Has No Legally Protectible Interest..... 13

 2. The Controversy Has Not Crystallized..... 16

 B. The Court, In Its Discretion, Should Refuse To Render A Declaratory Judgment 17

 1. Plaintiff Has Failed To Join All Interested Parties 17

 2. The Effectiveness Of A Declaratory Judgment Would Remain Contingent..... 18

 3. A Declaratory Judgment Would Not Terminate The Dispute 19

POINT III THE COURT SHOULD ORDER PLAINTIFF TO FILE A REDACTED COMPLAINT 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC,</u> 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	14, 15, 16, 24
<u>AG Super Fund Int'l Partners, L.P. v. Winthrop Realty Tr.,</u> 149 A.D.3d 629 (1st Dep't 2017).....	20
<u>Bluebird Partners, L.P. v. First Fid. Bank, N.A.,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 726 (2000)	15
<u>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988)	15, 16
<u>In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,</u> 30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017)	11
<u>Ithaca Textiles, Inc. v. Waverly Lingerie Sales Co.,</u> 24 A.D.2d 133 (3d Dep't 1965)	22
<u>James v. Alderton Dock Yards,</u> 256 N.Y. 298 (1931)	17, 22
<u>JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Caliguri,</u> 36 N.Y.3d 953 (2020)	11
<u>King v. Fox,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 181 (2006)	15, 16
<u>Klostermann v. Cuomo,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	19
<u>Lawler v. Clinton St. Dev. Properties, Inc.,</u> 63 A.D.2d 827 (4th Dep't 1978)	22
<u>Mancheski v. Gabelli Grp. Cap. Partners,</u> 39 A.D.3d 499 (2d Dep't 2007)	23
<u>Manhattan Storage and Warehouse Co. v. Movers and Warehousemen's Assoc. of Greater New York, Inc.,</u> 289 N.Y. 82 (1942)	18
<u>Matter of Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,</u> 190 A.D.2d 483 (1st Dep't 1993).....	23, 24

<u>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Daniels,</u> 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019)	11, 12
<u>Montoya v. Cousins Chanos Casino, LLC,</u> 34 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2012)	22
<u>O'Reilly v. Klar,</u> 167 A.D.3d 919 (2d Dep't 2018)	23, 25
<u>Parry v. Cnty. of Onondaga,</u> 25 Misc. 3d 1236(A) (Sup Ct, Onondaga County 2009)	19
<u>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Merkin,</u> 26 Misc. 3d 1237(A) (Sup. Court N.Y. County 2010)	23
<u>Peters v. Smolian,</u> 154 A.D.3d 98 (2d Dep't 2017)	16
<u>Prashker v. U.S. Guarantee Co.,</u> 1 N.Y.2d 584 (1956)	16, 17
<u>Salomon Bros. v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Invs.,</u> 152 Misc. 2d 289 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1990)	22, 23
<u>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk,</u> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Found.,</u> 70 A.D.3d 88 (1st Dep't 2009)	13, 20
<u>Touro Coll. v. Novus Univ. Corp.,</u> 146 A.D.3d 679 (1st Dep't 2017)	13
<u>Ullman v. Medical Liab. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 159 A.D.3d 1498 (4th Dep't 2018)	18
<u>Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,</u> 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)	14, 24
Other Authorities	
5 Weinstein, Korn & Miller, <u>New York Civil Practice</u> ¶ 3001 (2022)	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22
N.Y. Jur. 2d Defamation § 142 (2022)	10, 24
Rules	
CPLR § 1001(a)	17

CPLR § 3001(a) 12

CPLR § 3211(a) 18
